
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Monday, 21 January 2019 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room - County Hall 

Contact: Miss. G. Duckworth (0116 305 2583) 

Email: gemma.duckworth@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. T. J. Richardson CC (Chairman) 

 
Dr. P. Bremner CC 

Ms. L. Broadley CC 
Mr. B. Crooks CC 

Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC 
 

Mr. D. Harrison CC 
Mr. W. Liquorish JP CC 
Ms. Betty Newton CC 
Mr T. Parton CC 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s web site at http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 
– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 
2018.  
 

 
 

(Pages 5 - 14) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/public-involvement/watch-council-meetings-online


 
 
 
 

 

6.  
  

Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance 
with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 

 
 

 

7.  
  

Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 
36.  
 

 
 

 

8.  
  

Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019/20 - 
2022/23.  
 

Director of Adults 
and Communities 
and Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 15 - 38) 

9.  
  

Adult Social Care Direct Payments 
Development Plan 2018-2023.  
 

Director of Adults 
and Communities 
 

(Pages 39 - 92) 

 A Powerpoint Presentation will be given at the meeting. 
 

 

10.  
  

National Performance Benchmarking 2017/18 
and Performance Report 2018/19 - Position at 
November 2018.  
 

Director of Adults 
and Communities 
and Chief 
Executive 
 

(Pages 93 - 110) 

11.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled to take place on 11 
March 2019 at 2.00pm. 
 
 

 

12.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
QUESTIONING BY MEMBERS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

 
The ability to ask good, pertinent questions lies at the heart of successful and effective 
scrutiny.  To support members with this, a range of resources, including guides to 
questioning, are available via the Centre for Public Scrutiny website www.cfps.org.uk.  
 
The following questions have been agreed by Scrutiny members as a good starting point 
for developing questions:- 
 

 Who was consulted and what were they consulted on? What is the process for and 
quality of the consultation? 

 How have the voices of local people and frontline staff been heard? 

 What does success look like? 

 What is the history of the service and what will be different this time? 

 What happens once the money is spent? 

 If the service model is changing, has the previous service model been evaluated? 

 What evaluation arrangements are in place – will there be an annual review? 
 

http://www.cfps.org.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held at County Hall, Glenfield on Tuesday, 6 November 2018.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. T. J. Richardson CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. B. Crooks CC 
Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC 
Mr. D. Harrison CC 
Mr. J. Kaufman CC 
 

Mr. W. Liquorish JP CC 
Ms. Betty Newton CC 
Mr T. Parton CC 
Mrs. M. Wright CC 
 

In attendance 
 
Mr. L. Breckon CC – Cabinet Support Member 
Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC – Lead Member for Resources (for minute number 44)  
 

33. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2018 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.  
 

34. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

35. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

36. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

37. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Mr. T. J. Richardson CC, Mr. W. Liquorish CC, Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC, Mr. J. Kaufman CC, 
Mrs. M. Wright CC, Mr. B. Crooks CC, Mr. T. Parton CC and Mr. D. Harrison CC declared 
a Personal Interest in the report on the development of a unitary structure of local 
government for Leicestershire (minute number 44 refers) as they were members of a 
District or Borough Council. 
 

38. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 

5 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

39. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 36.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

40. Review of Long Term Residential and Nursing Care Fees.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities presenting 
the proposed changes to the way in which the Council set prices for residential care and 
nursing care.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from 
[...]
onsultation be provided to a future 
meeting of the Committee. 

 
41. Capital Investment into Adult Social Care Accommodation Based Support Services.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities providing 
an overview of the work being undertaken to develop a capital investment plan for adult 
social care accommodation based support services and the potential implications for the 
Council.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 9’ is filed with the minutes, along with 
a copy of the presentation that was given to the Committee. 
 
It was noted that approval had been given at the recent Cabinet meeting for the Prior 
Intention Notice (PIN) to be published, and this had taken place on 24 October 2018. 
 
The Committee confirmed that it was fully supportive of the proposals within the report, 
and agreed that an update would be provided on the PIN engagement exercise and 
progress on the capital investment plan and strategic business case at its meeting on 11 
March 2019.  Arising from the discussion, the following points were raised: 
 

i)  It was noted that there was still resistance by housing development companies 
to build lifetime homes, and there was an under development of retirement 
housing.  The market engagement exercise would provide the opportunity to 
test whether there was an appetite to develop more affordable lifetime homes.  
It was felt that the situation would only change if developers realised the 
financial opportunities arising from this. 

 
ii)  The Council was beginning to have more of an understanding around its 

requirements, and was having detailed discussions with district and borough 
councils around local planning.  Work had also been undertaken in relation to 

7



 
 

 

Section 106 contributions, as these had not traditionally been sought for adult 
social care provision.  Consideration was also being given to areas which did 
not have enough supported living/extra care accommodation and ho
[...]


 
vii)  Reference was made to the fact that the NHS received funding to build homes, 

but that this was rarely used for this purpose.  The County Council was in 
discussion with the NHS to ensure that it was aware of the proposed direction 
of travel and inviting the NHS to participate. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the report be noted; 
 

(b) That an update be provided to the Committee on the PIN engagement exercise 
and progress on the capital investment plan and strategic business case at its 
meeting on 11 March 2019. 

 
42. Adult Social Care Target Operating Model.  

 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Director of Adults and Communities and 
the Director of Corporate Resources and Transformation concerning the outcome of an 

8



 
 

 

assessment undertaken by external consultants of current working methods and 
workflows which suggested quality improvements and savings could be made to the 
current target operating model for adult social care in Leicestershire.  A copy of the report 
marked ‘Agenda Item 10’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Some case examples were provided to the Committee to demonstrate how changing 
working methods and culture could lead to savings and improved outcomes.  A report 
was due to be presented to the Cabinet on 23 November seeking approval to procure a 
strategic development partner and to support the department in its implementation of the 
target operating model. 
 
Arising from the discussion, the following points were raised: 
 

i)  In response to a query around contracts with the providers of care, it was noted 
that there had been a number of reviews.  Firstly, the Institute of Public Care 
(IPC) had been invited to undertake an evaluation of the Help to Live at Home 
Scheme and how this had been implemented.  An internal review had also 
been undertaken and this report detailed the current review.  A report had been 
presented to the last meeting of this Committee on the outcome of the IPC 
findings and a
[...]
ry technology.  A copy of the 
report marked ‘Agenda Item 11’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
It was reported that smart library technology had now been installed at ten libraries, and 
implementation in the remaining four libraries was due to be completed by the end of 
December 2018.  There were two libraries – Market Harborough and Melton Mowbray – 
where the installation was not currently possible and a report would be presented to the 
Cabinet meeting in February 2019 providing an update on the current position with these. 
 
Arising from the discussion, the following comments were raised: 
 

i)  A list of expected dates of closure for each library was available on the County 
Council’s website.  However, it was suggested that this information should also 
be provided to elected members and the local press.  Assurance was given 
that the relevant local members would be notified when a particular library was 
scheduled to close, along with Parish Councils. 

 
ii)  With regard to possible redundancies as a result of the smart library 

implementation, it was confirmed that, partly due to stringent vacancy 
management and a regular turnover of staff, the change could be achieved 
with minimal redundancies. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
At the conclusion of this item, the meeting was adjourned. 
 

-The meeting reconvened at 2.00pm- 
 

44. The Development of a Unitary Structure for Local Government in Leicestershire.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive which had been submitted to 
the Cabinet on 16 October in response to the Cabinet resolution of 6 July 2018 to enable 
the Cabinet to consider outline proposals for the development of a unitary structure for 
local government in Leicestershire.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 12’ is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
The Director of Corporate Resources was also present to introduce the report and 
advised that the majority of savings made by the County Council since 20
[...]
information now provided be noted; 
 

(b) That the comments of the Committee be forwarded to the Scrutiny Commission for 
consideration at its meeting on 14 November 2018. 

 
 

45. Date of next meeting.  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 21 January 2019 at 
2.00pm. 
 
 

11.00am – 1.05pm 
 
2.00 – 4.04pm CHAIRMAN 
06 November 2018 

 

14



 

 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

21 JANUARY 2019 
 

JOINT REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES 
AND THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2019/20–2022/23 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to: 

 
a) Provide information on the proposed 2019/20-2022/23 Medium Term Financial 

Strategy (MTFS) as it relates to the Adults and Communities Department; 
 

b) Ask members of the Committee to consider any issues as part of the 
consultation process, and make any recommendations to the Scrutiny 
Commission and the Cabinet accordingly.  

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
2. The County Council agreed the current MTFS in February 2018.  This was the 

subject of a comprehensive review and revision in light of the current economic 
circumstances.   

 
Background 
 
3. The draft MTFS for 2019/20–2022/23 was set out in the report considered by the 

Cabinet on 18 December 2018, a copy of which has been circulated to all Members 
of the County Council.  This report highlights the implications for the Adults and 
Communities Department. 
 

4. Reports such as this one are being presented to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees.  The views of this Committee will be reported to the Scrutiny 
Commission on 28 January 2019.  The Cabinet will consider the results of the 
scrutiny process on 8 February 2019 before recommending a MTFS, including a 
budget and capital programme for 2019/20 to the County Council on 20 February 
2019. 

 
Service Transformation 
 
5. The Adult Social Care (ASC) St
[...]
d a risk 
that the Council fails to meet statutory obligations.  Capital costs to address this issue 
in isolation, at the current Record Office site, are estimated at £5m.  This option 
would not enable multiple teams to be brought together or a reduction in buildings 
and therefore puts the £350,000 saving at risk. 

 
Savings under development 
 
54. Further savings will be required to close the budget shortfall of £5.2m in 2021/22 

rising to £19.5m in 2022/23. 
 
55. To help bridge the gap a number of initiatives are under development to generate 

further savings. Once business cases have been completed savings will be 
confirmed and included in a future MTFS. The initiatives that will involve Adults and 
Communities are: 
 

Place to Live 
 
56. The most significant cost in Adult Social Care is for residential placements. A 

programme of work has commenced to co-ordinate the Council’s Accommodation 
Strategies, the plans for capital investment and savings related to developing 
alternative accommodation options.  The first project is the development of Brookfield 
in Great Glen into 20 units for working age adults with learning disabilities. This will 
cost approximately £2.5m and will deliver annual social care savings of £50,000 per 
annum plus net rental income of £150,000 per annum. 
 

57. Further work has been undertaken to map the future requirements for 
accommodation based support in each locality for 2019 to 2037. 
 

58. Investment options being investigated include: 
 

• Direct financial investment by the Council to develop more capacity in the sector, 
for example develop appropriate accommodation support for service users. 

24



 

• A partnership with a care and/or accommodation provider could both increase 
capacity to deliver a more sustainable market whilst at the same time reduce 
average care costs. 

 
59. As schemes are developed they will be included in future MTFS’s, this could be as 

standalone items or enablers for the Target Op
[...]
l Adult Social Care -4,135 -4,675 -4,800 -4,900

Communities and Wellbeing

** AC12 Eff/SR Implementation of revised service for communities and wellbeing -200 -300 -500 -1,000

Total Communities and Wellbeing -200 -300 -500 -1,000

TOTAL Adults & Communities -4,335 -4,975 -5,300 -5,900

35



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX  D

ADULTS & COMMUNITIES - CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2019/20 to 2022/23 - Draft

2019/20       

£000

2020/21       

£000

2021/22       

£000

2022/23       

£000

Total

£000

New Starts

Brookfields Supported Living Scheme (refurbishment) 1,500 1,500

HART Rostering System 150 150

Hinckley, The Trees (refurbishment) 600 600

Hamilton Court/Smith Crescent - NWL Development 2,800 930 3,730

Smart Libraries - Invest to Save 20 20

Better Care Fund / Disabled Facilities Grant * 3,630 3,630 3,630 3,630 14,520

Total A&C 8,700 4,560 3,630 3,630 20,520

* - awaiting Government announcement due early 2019

Future Developments - subject to further detail and approved business cases

Collections Hub/ Records Office and transition implications

Health and Social Care Service User Accommodation - Supported Living/Extracare/Residential

37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE: 21 JANUARY 2019 

 
ADULT SOCIAL CARE 

DIRECT PAYMENTS DEVELOPMENT PLAN 2018-2023 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES 
 

Purpose of Report 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to seek the views of the Committee on the final draft of 

the adult social care Direct Payments Development Plan 2018-2023. 

Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 

 
2. The planned direct payment approach supports the objectives within Leicestershire 

County Council’s Strategic Plan ‘Working Together for the Benefit of Everyone’ and 
fits with the Department’s strategy and vision, ‘Promoting Independence, Supporting 
Communities: Our Vision and Strategy for Adult Social Care 2016-2020’. This key 
strate
[...]
as necessary). These now need to be included in the relevant service plan for mainstreaming and 
performance management purposes. 
 

 
Equality Objective 

 
Action 

 
Target 

 
Officer Responsible 

 
By when 

 

 
 
 

    

 
 
 

    

 
 
 

    

 
 
 

    

 
 
 

    

 
 
 

    

90



 

 

 

Section 4: Sign off and scrutiny  
 
 

Upon completion, the Lead Officer completing this assessment is required to sign the 
document in the section below. 
 
It is required that this Equality and Human Rights Impact Assessment (EHRIA) is 
scrutinised by your Departmental Equalities Group and signed off by the Chair of the 
Group. 
 
Once scrutiny and sign off has taken place, a depersonalised version of this EHRIA 
should be published on Leicestershire County Council’s website. Please send a copy of 
this form to louisa.jordan@leics.gov.uk, Members Secretariat, in the Chief Executive’s 
department for publishing. 

 

Section 4 
A: Sign Off and Scrutiny 

 
Confirm, as appropriate, which elements of the EHRIA have been completed and are 
required for sign off and scrutiny. 
 
Equality and Human Rights Assessment Screening 
 
 
Equality and Human Rights Assessment Report 
 

 
1st Authorised Signature (EHRIA Lead Officer): ……………………………………………… 
 
Date: …………………………. 
  
 

 
2nd Authorised Signature (DEG Chair): ………………………………………………………. 
 
Date: …………………………… 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 

91

mailto:louisa.jordan@leics.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
21 JANUARY 2019 

 
NATIONAL PERFORMANCE BENCHMARKING 2017/18 AND 

PERFORMANCE REPORT 2018/19 – POSITION AT NOVEMBER 2018 
 

JOINT REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND 
DIRECTOR OF ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is twofold: firstly to highlight the comparative performance 

position in 2017/18 through national benchmarking, and secondly to present the 
Committee with an update of the Adults and Communities Department’s performance 
at the end of November 2018. 

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
2. The Adults and Communities Department’s performance is reported to the 

Committee in accordance with the Council’s corporate performance management 
arrangements. 

 
Background 
 
3. At a national level adult social care performance is monitored via the Adult Social 

Care Outcomes Framework (ASCOF).  This set of indicators is reported annually and 
NHS Digital published the 2017/18 position in October 2018.  Comparative 
performance across councils is highlighted from paragraph 7 onwards.  For library 
services the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) releases 
data over a range of metrics and compares counties that have a similar size and 
make up. 

 
4. The metrics detailed in Appendix A of the report are based on the key performance 

measures of the Adults and Communities Department for 2018/19.  These are 
reviewed through the annual business planning process to reflect the key priorities of 
the Department and the Council.  The structure of Appendix A is aligned with the 
Vision and Strategy for Adult Social Care 2016-2020, ‘Promoting Independence, 
Supporting Communities’.  This strategic approach is designed to ensure that people 
get the right level and type of support, at the right time to help prevent, reduce or 
delay the need for ongoing support, and maximise people’s independence.  This 
‘layered’ model has been developed to ensure the obligations under the Care Act 
2014 are met and Appendix B of the report outlines the four central aspects of the 
Strategy – Prevent, Reduce, Delay and Meet needs. 

 
5. Appendix A is also structured in line with the Council’s Strategic Plan 2018-22 – 

Working Together for the Benefit of Everyone.  This sets out the Council’s overall 

93 Agenda Item 10



 

policy framework and approach, and includes a high level overview of a number of 
strategies which provides the detail on how th
[...]
combination of the following:  

 Performance is currently not meeting the target or set to miss 
the target by a significant amount. 

 Actions in place are not believed to be enough to bring 
performance fully back on track before the end of the target or 
reporting period.  

 The issue requires further attention or action 

AMBER 

Light touch monitoring required.  This would normally be triggered by 
any combination of the following:  

 Performance is currently not meeting the target or set to miss 
the target by a narrow margin.  

 There are a set of actions in place that is expected to result in 
performance coming closer to meeting the target by the end of 
the target or reporting period. 

 May flag associated issues, risks and actions to be addressed 
to ensure performance progresses.   

GREEN 

No action required. This would normally be triggered when 
performance is currently meeting the target or on track to meet the 
target, no significant issues are being flagged up and actions to 
progress performance are in place. 

 

The degree to which performance is missing a target is open to debate.  A common 

way of overcoming this is to use a precise percentage threshold between current 

performance and the target.  However, a blanket approach (such as plus or minus 

10%) is not appropriate due to the varying ways that metrics are reported. E.g. small 

numbers, rates per capita, percentages.   

 

109



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2018.
	8 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019/20 - 2022/23.
	Copy of 1_Jan_MTFS App A
	Copy of 1_Jan_MTFS App B
	Copy of 1_Jan_MTFS App C
	Copy of 1_Jan_MTFS App D

	9 Adult Social Care Direct Payments Development Plan 2018-2023.
	1_Jan_DP Development Plan 2018-23 App A
	1_Jan_DP Development Plan 2018-23 App B

	10 National Performance Benchmarking 2017/18 and Performance Report 2018/19 - Position at November 2018.
	1_Jan_Nat Perf Benchmarking App A
	1_Jan_Nat

Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of a meeting of the Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee
held at County Hall, Glenfield on Monday, 21 January 2019.
PRESENT
Mr. T. J. Richardson CC (in the Chair)
Mr. D. C. Bill MBE CC
Mr. B. Crooks CC
Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC

Mr. D. Harrison CC
Mr. W. Liquorish JP CC
Ms. Betty Newton CC

In attendance
Mr. R. Blunt CC – Cabinet Lead Member
Mr. R. Shepherd CC
Dr. T. Eynon CC
46.

Minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2018.
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2018 were taken as read, confirmed and
signed.

47.

Question Time.
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order
35.

48.

Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order
7(3) and 7(5).

49.

Urgent Items.
There were no urgent items for consideration.

50.

Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of
items on the agenda for the meeting.
No declarations were made.

51.

Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule
16.
There were no declarations of the party whip.

52.

Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 36.

2
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order
36.
53.

Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019/20 - 2022/23.
The Committee considered a joint report of the Director of Adults and Communities and
Director of Corporate Resources which provided information on the proposed 2019/20 to
2022/23 Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) as it related to the Adults and
Communities Department. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with
these minutes.
The Chairman welcomed Mr R Blunt CC, Cabinet Lead Member, to the meeting for this
item.
In introducing the report, the Director advised members of the financial challenges facing
the Council and the demand and cost pressures facing adult social care services in
dealing with an ageing population and an increased number of people with complex
disabilities.
Arising from the comments and questions raised, the Committee was advised as follows:Service Transformation
i)

Work was progressing on the integration of services with Health and a report
would be made to a future meeting on the new Home First service and the
proposed development of primary care services for people with complex
needs. These developments were aimed at helping more people to receive
services in their own home.

Proposed Revenue Budget
ii)

The revenue budget did not take into account any pay or price inflation. A
contingency was held centrally and allocated in-year when the position became
clearer. In the previous year a sum of £3.7 million had been transferred for
price inflation and £1.5 million for pay and pension inflation.

Growth
iii)

G10 – Transforming Care transfers from Health This growth was required to
cater for additional cost the Department would incur for the 23 patients with
very complex and challenging needs who would be ready to be discharged into
the community over the next few years. The cost would be met by the NHS,
social care and the Transforming Care Programme. Whilst the intention was
for the Transforming Care Programme to come to an end soon, discussions
were ongoing at a national level to ensure that mechanisms were in place to
manage discharged along with funding.

iv)

G12 – Transitions Four additional members of staff were required to assist with
the work with the increased number of young people transitioning to adult
services. A Development Manager post had also been established to look at
how adult and children services could be better aligned. A report on this would
be submitted to a future meeting of the Committee.

3
v)

G6 and G7 – Increased demand from Older People and Learning Disabilities
This growth recognised the increasing demands from demographic growth and
the increasing complexity of care and fragility of some service users. A report
was due to be presented to a future meeting of the Committee on how needs
were being met and the impact on carers. It was noted that the demographics
and the fact that people were living longer, but often with poorer health,
required support to be provided to more people with complex needs.

Adult Social Care – Savings
vi)

There were no new savings in this area of service.

vii)

The proposed saving around staff absence was set to increase. The target
was phased over two years to allow time for the improvements to take effect.
Work was continuing within the Department to further reduce the level of staff
absence.

Communities and Wellbeing – Savings
viii)

There were no new savings in this area of service.

ix)

The closure of the CareOnLine service had contributed to savings within this
area of the department. A report would be presented to the March meeting of
the Committee, post closure of the service, on how the provision of services
had been reconfigured.

x)

The options for the new Collections Hub, previously considered by the Cabinet,
involved a significant capital outlay. Work on further options was being
undertaken which sought to reduce the capital costs and these options would
be presented during 2019/20. The Collections Hub would cover the Records
Office Service and the Museum Collections and provide an opportunity for
making the Collection more accessible. A report would be brought to the
Committee on the proposed Hub and how the Collection was maintained and
policies relating to acquisition and disposals. A site visit to one of the collection
storage facilities would also be arranged.

Savings Under Development
xi)

The development of Brookfield in Great Glen would cost approximately £2.5
million and would deliver annual savings of £50,000 plus net rental income of
£150,000. Further work was currently underway to investigate the possibility of
similar capital investment schemes.

xii)

The proposed changes to the Target Operating Model would help to deliver a
more efficient service. The initial assessment had identified potential savings
opportunities. These projected savings had not been included in the current
MTFS as the contract had yet to be let. Once work had commenced and there
was a greater understanding of the scope and level of savings, it would then be
reflected in the MTFS.

Health and Social Care Integration

4
xiii)

Health and Social Care integration continued to be a top priority for the County
Council and its NHS partners as it had the potential for delivering better
outcomes for people whilst also reducing costs.

xiv)

The Better Care Fund made a significant contribution to the revenue budget to
support social care services. The BCF programme was due to cease in 2020
but the expectation was that it would continue in a different form and the
funding for social care services would continue.

Capital Programme
xv)

The Capital Programme was noted.

RESOLVED:
a) That the report and information now provided be noted;
b) That the comments now made by forwarded to the Scrutiny Commission for
consideration at its meeting on 28 January 2019.
54.

Adult Social Care Direct Payments Development Plan 2018-2023.
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities seeking
the views on the final draft of the adult social care Direct Payments Development Plan
2018-2023. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 9’ is filed with these minutes,
along with a copy of the presentation that was given to the Committee.
Arising from the discussion, the following comments were raised:
i)

The local authority retained a duty of care to the service users in receipt of a
direct payment, and aimed to undertake a review of each individual at least
annually to ensure that the direct payment remained appropriate. It was noted
that the Direct Payment cards had made a difference in that any anomaly to
the individual’s expenditure profile would trigger a review.

ii)

In response to a query as to whether the maximum level of take up had been
reached, it was stated that Leicestershire was currently third out of 152 local
authorities providing direct payments. It was the intention to continue making
further improvements to the provision of the service. Confirmation was given
that Direct Payments were now the preferred way of providing a budget for
service users.

iii)

It was the intention that more service users would take up Direct Payments to
employ a personal assistant, and there was also the potential to join direct
payments with personal health budgets. Over the long term, it was expected
that there would be a gradual increase in users until this became the
predominant payment method nationally. The Action Plan sought to support
service users with finding personal assistants.

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.

5
55.

National Performance Benchmarking 2017/18 and Performance Report 2018/19 Position at November 2018.
The Committee considered a joint report of the Chief Executive and the Director of Adults
and Communities highlighting the comparative performance position in 2017/18 through
national benchmarking, and presenting an update of the Adults and Communities
Department’s performance at the end of November 2018. A copy of the report marked
‘Agenda Item 10’ is filed with these minutes.
Arising from the discussion, the following comments were raised:
i)

Members commented on the use of libraries as community hubs and the
positive impact this had had in local areas. However, a concern was raised
that the choice of library books was now not changed as frequently – this
reflected the change in people’s reading habits and the significant increase in
the use of e-loans.

ii)

Further work was due to be undertaken following the results of the service user
survey, as there was concern around the feedback that had been received. A
further update would be presented to the Committee when this had been
undertaken.

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.
56.

Date of next meeting.
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 11 March 2019 at
2.00pm.

2.00 – 3.42pm
21 January 2019

CHAIRMAN

